

KIRAN KAPOOR Vs. AKHIL CHAUDHARY

19.03.2026

Present : Sh. Saurabh Kumar Tuteja, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.

Sh. Manoj Kumar Soni, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

An application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC for amendment of the Written Statement has been filed on behalf of the defendant along with the amended Written Statement. A copy thereof has been duly supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiff.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that the said application is vague and does not disclose any sufficient ground for amendment, and therefore prays for its dismissal.

Heard. Perused the record.

A perusal of the application reveals that it does not clearly specify the amendments sought to be incorporated in the Written Statement, nor does it disclose any sufficient ground for allowing the same. The application is vague and lacks necessary particulars.

In view of the above, the application under Order VI Rule 17 CPC (IA No. 1/26) is hereby dismissed. Accordingly, the application stands disposed off.

Replication has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Copy of the same has been supplied.

Receipt of costs of ₹500/- has been filed on behalf of the defendant.

Admissions and denials are not pressed by either party.

Both the parties have stated that they do not wish to refer the matter to mediation or any other mode of alternative dispute resolution.

Pleadings are complete. On the basis of the pleadings of the parties, the following issues are framed:

- 1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree of ₹7,20,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakh Twenty Thousands Only), as prayed for? OPP**
- 2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to interest; if so, at what rate and for which period? OPP**
- 3. Whether the suit is barred by the Punjab Registration of Money-Lenders Act, 1938? OPD**
- 4. Relief.**

No other issue is pressed, raised, or disputed, including with regard to the burden of proof.

Put up for Plaintiff's Evidence on **04.06.2026**.

The parties are directed to file their respective lists of witnesses within 15 days from today and supply advance copies to the opposite party. They shall also file their evidence by way of affidavits, with advance copies to the opposite party, at least 15 days prior to the next date of hearing.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/19.03.2026